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1 II WilLIAM VERICK, CSB #140972 
Klamath Environmental Law Center 

2 II FREDRIC EVENSON, CSB #198059 
Law Offices of Fredric Evenson 

3 II 424 First Street 
Eureka, CA 95501 

4 II Telephone: (707) 268-8900 
Facsimile: (707) 268-8901 

5 II wverick@igc.org 
ecorights@earthlink.net 

DAVID H. WILLIAMS, CSB #144479 
7 II BRIAN ACREE, CSB #202505 

370 Grand Avenue, Suite 5 
8 II Oakland, CA 94610 

Telet'hone: (510) 271-0826 
9 II FacsImile: (510) 271-0829 

davidhwilliams@earthlink.net 
10 brianacree@earthlink.net 

11 Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL mSTICE FOUNDATION 
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ENDORSED 
F I lED 

Sen Francisco County SUperior COurt 

'JUt - 7 2011
 

CLERK OF THE COURT
 
BY:_ KARE~ 

Deputy Clerk 

13 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

14 COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
(Unlimited Jurisdiction) 

15 

1611 MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL 
mSTICE FOUNDATION, 

17 
Plaintiff, 

18 
v. 

19 

20 II BANNER EQUIPMENT CO.; DANBY 
PRODUCTS, INC.; DANBY PRODUCTS 

2111 LIMITED; GODn~GER SILVER ART 
LTD.; THE WASSERSTROM COMPANY 

22 II and WILBUR CURTIS CO., INC. 
Defendants. 

23 

CASE NO. CGC-1l-512062 

AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTWE RELIEF 
AND CNIL PENALTIES 

TOXIC TORTIENVIRONMENTAL 

24 MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL mSTICE FOUNDATION alleges as follows: 

25 INTRODUCTION 

26 1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an injunction to remedy the continuing 

27 failure of defendants BANNER EQUIPMENT CO.; DANBY PRODUCTS, INC.; DANBY 

28 PRODUCTS LIMITED; GODINGER SILVER ART LTD.; THE WASSERSTROM 
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CaMPANY and WILBUR CURTIS CO., INC. (hereinafter "Defendants"), to give clear and . 

reasonable warnings to those residents ofCalifornia, who handle and use, and drink beverages 

stored in or served from drink dispensers, such as beer kegs, that utilize valves, nozzles, faucets, 

spigots and stopcocks made from lead-containing alloys (hereinafter referred to as "drink 

dispensers"), that handling and use of and drinking from these drink dispensers causes those 

residents to be exposed to lead and lead compounds, lead acetate, lead phosphate, and lead 

subacetate (hereinafter, collectively, "lead"). The types ofproducts to which this Complaint 

pertains are those types listed in the Product Lists appended to the Proposition 65 Notice of 

Violation Letters that are attached to and incorporated by reference into this Complaint. Lead is 

known to the State ofCalifornia to cause cancer, birth defects and male and female reproductive 

toxicity. Defendants distribute, and/or market drink dispensers. These products cause exposures 

to lead and lead compounds, which are chemicals known to the State ofCalifornia to cause 

cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. 

2. Defendants market, and/or distribute drink dispensers. Defendants intend that 

residents ofCalifornia handle, use and drink beverages stored in, contained in or served from the 

drink dispensers that Defendants market, and/or distribute. When these products are handled and 

used in their normally intended manner and when people drink beverages that have been stored 

in or served from these drink dispensers, the drink dispensers expose people to lead. In spite of 

knowing that residents ofCalifornia were and are being exposed to this toxic heavy metal when 

they handle, use and drink beverages contained in or served from drink dispensers, Defendants 

did not and do not provide clear and reasonable warnings that these products cause exposure to 

chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. 

3. Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 

to compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section 25249.5 et 

seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warmng to each individual who has been and who in the 
, 

future maybe exposed to lead from the use ofDefendants' products. Plaintiff seeks an order that 

defendants identifY and locate each individual person who in the past has purchased drink 

dispensers and to provide to each such purchaser a clear and reasonable warning that the drink 
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1 dispensers will cause exposures to chemicals known to cause birth defects. 

2 4. In addition to injunctive relief, plaintiff seeks civil penalties to remedy the failure 

3 of Defendants to provide cle!U' and reasonable warnings regarding exposure to chemicals known 

4 to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive hann. 

S PARTffiS 

6 5. PlaintiffMATEEL ENVIRONMENTALWSTICE FOUNDATION ("Matee!") 

7 is a non-profit organization dedicated to, among other causes, the protection of the environment, 

8 promotion ofhuman health, environmental education, and consumer rights. Mateel is based in 

9 Eureka, California, and is incorporated under the laws of the State of California. Mateel is a 

10 "person" pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25118. Mateel brings this enforcement 

11 action in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d). Residents c;>f 

12 California are regularly exposed to lead and lead compounds from drink dispensers 

13 manufactured, distributed or marketed by Defendants and are so exposed without a clear and 

14 reasonable Proposition 65 warning. 

15 6. Defendants are persons doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety 

16 Code Section 25249.11. Defendants are businesses that distribute, and/or market drink dispensers 

17 in California, including the City and County of San Francisco. Distribution and/or marketing of 

18 these products in the City and County of San Francisco and/or to people who live in San 

19 Francisco, causes people to be exposed to lead and lead compounds while they are physically 

20 present in the City and County ofSan Francisco. 

21 7. Plaintiffbrings this enforcement action against Defendants pursuant to Health & 

22 Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are a copies of 

23 the Notices ofViolation dated, March 13, 2010, March 24, 2011 and April 7, 2011 which Mateel 

24 sent to California's Attorney General. A substantively identical letter was sent to every District 

25 Attorney in the state, and to the City Attorneys ofevery California city with a population greater 

26 than 750,000, and to each defendant. Attached to the Notice ofViolation sent to each defendant 

27 was a summary ofProposition 65 that was prepared by California's Office of Environmental 

28 Health Hazard Assessment. In addition, each Notice ofViolation plaintiff sent was accompanied 
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by a Certificate of Service attesting to the service ofthe Notice ofViolation on each entity which 

received it. Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certificate of 

Merit attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis for the action was also sent with each 

Notice ofViolation. Factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificates of 

Merit was enclosed with each Notice ofViolation letter Mateel sent to the Attorney General. 

8.	 Each defendant employs more than ten people.
 

JURISDICTION
 

9. The Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Health & Safety 

Code Section 25249.7. California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Court 

"original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts." Chapter 6.6 

of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does 

not grant jurisdiction to any other trial court. 

10. This Court also has jurisdiction over Defendants because they are businesses that 

have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the City and County ofSan Francisco. 

Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County markets 

for drink dispensers. It is thus consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial 

justice for the San Francisco Superior Court to exercise jurisdiction over Defendants. 

11. Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants market their drink dispensers· 

around San Francisco and thus cause people to be exposed to lead and lead compounds while 

those people are physically present in San Francisco. Liability for Plaintiffs causes ofaction, or 

some parts thereof, has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times relevant to this 

Complaint and Plaintiff seeks civil penalties iniposed by statute. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Claim for Injunctive Relief) 

12. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this First Cause ofAction, as 

ifspecifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive. 

13. The People ofthe State ofCalifornia have declared by referendum under 

Proposition 65 {California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et ~ their right "[t]o be informed 
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about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, and reproductive harm." 

14. To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates 

that businesses that knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to 

the State ofCalifornia to cause cancer or birth defects must flrst provide a clear and reasonable 

warning to such individual prior to the exposure. 

15. Since at least three years prior to the Notice ofViolation Letters, Defendants have 

engaged in conduct that violates Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 et seq. This conduct 

includes knowingly and intentionally exposing to lead, those California residents who handle, 

use or drink beverages stored in or served from drink dispensers. The normally intended use of 

drink dispensers causes exposure to lead and lead compounds, which are chemicals known to the 

State ofCalifomia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive hann.. Defendants have 

not provided clear and reasonable warnings, within the meaning ofHealth & Safety Code 

Sections 25249.6 and 25249:t 1. 

16. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants knew that the drink dispensers they 

distributed or marketed were causing exposures to lead and lead compounds. Defendants 

intended that residents ofCalifornia handle, use and drink beverages stored in, contained in or 

served from drink dispensers in such ways as would lead to significant exposures to these 

chemicals. 

17. By the above described acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code 

§ 25249.6 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition 

65, to provide warnings to all present and future customers and to provide warnings to their past 

customers who purchased Defendants' products without receiving a clear and reasonable 

warning. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Claim for Civil Penalties) 

18. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this Second Cause of Action, 

as if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 17, inclusive. 

19. By the above described acts, Defendants are liable and should be liable pursuant 

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION 
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to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of$2,500.00 per day for each 

individual exposed without proper warning to lead and lead compounds from the handling, use 

of, or the drinking ofbeverages stored in, contained in or served from Defendants' drink 

dispensers. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Wherefore, plaintiffprays for judgment against DEFENDANTS, as follows: 

1. Pursuant to the First Cause ofAction, that Defendants be enjoined, restrained, 

and ordered to comply with the provisions ofSection 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety 

Code; 

2. Pursuant to the Second Cause ofAction, that Defendants be assessed a civil 

penalty in an amount equal to $2,500.00 per day per individual exposed, in violation ofSection 

25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to lead and lead compounds as the result of 

Defendants' distributing or marketing ofdrink dispensers; 

3. That Defendants be ordered to identify and locate each individual who purchased 

drink dispensers and provide a warning to each such person that the drink dispensers the person 

purchased will expose that person to chemicals known to cause birth defects. 

4. That, pursuant to Civil Procedure Code § 1021.5, Defendants be ordered to pay to 

Plaintiffthe attorneys fees and costs it incurred in bringing this enforcement action. 

5. For such other reliefas this court deems just and proper. 

Dated: June 23, 2011 KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER 

·B~"""-:-·_ 
Attorney for Plaintiff 
Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation 
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March 13,2010 

PROPOSlJ10N 6S ENFORCEMENT REPORTING 
ATrnNTION: PROP 6S COORDINATOR 
ISIS CLAY S"ffiEET, SUITE 2000 
P.O. BOX 70550 
OAKLAND CA9461Z-05S0 

Greetings, 

This office and the Mateel Environmen,al Iustice Foundation ("Mateel") give you notiCe that Godinger Silver Art LTO 
(hereinafter "Godinger") has been, is, will be and threatens to be in violation ofCal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this 
office and Mateel are private enforcers of Proposition 6S, both may be contacted at the below listed address and telephone 
number, and I am a responsible individual at both Mateel and this office. The above referenced violations occur when Caliromia 
residents c0!DC into contact with the brass valves, taps, faucets and stopcocks (hereinafter collectively "brass valves") that are 
made in whole or in part ofbrass or other metal alloys containing lead, on beverage dispensers such as coffee urns, and beverage 
servers, (hereinafter "beverage dispensers"), and when they drink beverages that have flowed through the lead bearing brass 
valves that your company markets. A 5peClfic example of the product to which this noticepcrtains is: SILVER PLATED 25 
CUPS COFFEE URN STYLE #5090. These products also utilize leaded solder to fasten parts ofthese products together. This 
product description pertains not only to the specific model ofthe product listed, but also for all units ofall models ofdrink 
dispensers with leaded valves. The brass valves on these beverage dispensers are made from brass or other metal alloys 
containing lead and lead compounds ("lead;, which are chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive 
harm. California residen~ are exposed to lead whenever they handle the brass valves, such as when serving beverages from these 
products, when washing them, or when drinking beverages that bave flowed through them Lead is transferred from the brass 
valves to peoples' hands and to ,other pans oftheir skin. This lead i$ then absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and 
abrasions, absorbed through mucous membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directlywitb 
the lead-eontaminated sIdn. and wben lead is transferred from contaminated skin to cigarettes and food and the contaminated 
cigarettes and food are smoked and/or eaten. Lead also leaches from the brass valves into the beverages that flow through them 
and is then drunk Lead also leaches from the solder, which is exposed where there are plating defects. This lead thus leaches 
into the food and beverages that are stored in or served from these products. These lead exposures thus occur via the dermal 
absorption, subcutaneous, mucous membrane, ingestion and inhalation roUtes. Go<!inger did not and does not provide people 
with clear and reasonable warnings before it expose them to lead. These violations bave occurred every day since at least May 1J, 
2007, and will continue every day until the lead is removed from the brass valves or until r.lear and reasonable wamings are 
given. The above-referenced violations are alleged for occupational exposures as well as for consumer and environmental 
exposures. We do Dot, however, allege occupational exposure violations as to any brass valved beverage dispenser made outside 
ofCalifamia, except as to workplaces Godinger itself maintains in California. Ex~ures constituting Proposition 6S 
environmental exposure violations occur both on and offGodinger's private business properties and in each ofCalifomia's S8 
counties. 

\Ur~L-
William Verick 

424 Fitst Street, Eureka, CA 95501. (707) 268-8900 (phone) (707) 268-8901 (fax) 



SERVICE LIST
 

PROPOSITION 65 ENFORC£MENT 
REPORllNG 
ATTENTION: PROP 6SCOOllOINATOR 
ISIS ClAY SIREET. SIIITE 2lXXl 
POST OFfice BQX 705:iO 
OAKLANO.CA 9461~ 

OfFICe OF THE CITY AnOl!NEY 
CITY OF OAKlAND 
505 14TH 51 l2TH ROOll 
OAKLAND. CA94612 

OffiCE OF THE CITY ATTOIlNEY
 
CITY OF SAN nA!lCISCO
 
CITY HAlL ROOM 206
 
400 VAN NESS
 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94102
 

OFFICE OF THE OTY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
POBOX 1'148 
SACRAMEtlTO. CA 95812·1948 

OffICE OF lHE CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SAN JOSE 
2()0 EAST SANTA ClARA SlREET 
SAN JOSE. CA 951 \3 

OFFICE OFTHE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY Of LOS ANoaES
 
200 N. MAIN sr.
 
LOS ANGElES. CA 90012
 

OFFICE OF IHE CIIY ATTORNEY
 
CITY Of SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
 
EI'lVIRONMENTAL PllQTECTION
 
1200THIRO AVENUe. $UITE700
 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92101
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
CbuNTY Of AlAMEDA
 
1225FAlLON STREETIlOOM 900
 
OAKlAND. CA 94612
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNIY OF ALPINE
 
·P.O. SOX 248
 
MARI:I..EEvIlLE. CA 96120
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF AMADOR
 
708 COURT STREEr
 
JAC~SON. CA 95642
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF 8UTTE
 
25 COUNTY CENTER OR.
 
OROVILLE. CA 95965
 

OffICE OF THE DISTRICT ATrOiNEY 
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 
891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD 
SAN ANDREAS. CA95249 

OFFICE OFlHE DISTRICT ATTOI/NEY
 
COUNTY OF COLUSA
 
547 MAllKET STREET
 
COLUSA. CA 95932
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AilOiNEY 
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
P.O. BOX 670
 
MARTINEZ. CA 94553
 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of Del NORTE
 
"SOH ST fl71
 
CRESCENT CITY. CA 95531
 

QfRCE OF THE DISTRlCJ ATIORNEY
 
COUNTY OF EL OORIIOO
 
515MAINSr.
 
PLACERVlUE. CA 95667
 

OFfICE OF THE DISTIlICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF FRESNO
 
2220 TULARE ST .1000
 
FRESNO, CA 93721
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF GLENN 
P.O. BOX 430
 
W1UOWS. CA 9598B
 

OFFICE OF tilE DlSTIlICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF IWM80WT 
825 SIN sr. 
EUREKA. CA 9ssel 

COUNIY OF IMPERIAL 
COURTHOUSE. flOOR 2
 
939 W. MAIN $T
 
El CENTRO. CA 92243
 

OFFICe OF THE DistRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of INYO 
P.O. DRAWER 0
 
lNOEPENDENCE. CA 93526
 

OFFIce OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY
 
COUNTY OF I:ERN
 
1215TRUXlUNAVE. FLOOR 4
 
MKERSFTELO, CA 93301
 

OFFICE Of TilE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF KINGS
 
I«lOW. LACEY BLVD.
 
HANFORD, CA 93230
 

OFRce OF 1lfE DISTRlCT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF LAKE
 
255 N. FORBES Sl , 424
 
LAKEPORT. CA 95453
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY·
 
COUNTY Of lASSEN
 
Z1OS0UIlI LASSEN $T. STe B
 
SUSANVltLE. CA 96130
 

OFfice 01' THE DISTRICT ATTORNE'l'
 
COUNTY Of lOS ANGelES
 
10000 CRIMINAL COURTS
 
llUlLOING .
 
210W. TEMPi.EST.
 
lOS ANGELES. CA 9001 2
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MADERA
 
209 W. YOSEMITE Ave.
 
MIIDERA, CA 93637
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MARIN
 
IW.L OF JlJST1CE' 183
 
SAN WAe.. CA 94903
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRlCI ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MARIPOSA
 
P.O.IIOX 730
 
MARIPOSA. CA 95338
 

OFFICE OF rHE DlSTlllcr AnORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
 
PO BOX 1000
 
UKIAH. CA 95462
 

OfFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MERCED
 
2222 M ST.
 
MERCED. CA 95340
 

• OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MODOC
 
204 SOUIH COURT STREET
 
ALTURAS. CA 96101
 

OffICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONO 
P.O. BOX617
 
BRIDGEPORT. CA '135T7
 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
240 C1fURCH STRfET 
P.O. BOX 113.
 
SAUNAS, CA 93902
 

COUNTY OF NAPA
 
931 PARfNo(AY MAU
 
P.O. IlOX 720
 
NAPA. CA 94559.0720
 

OFFICE Ol' IlIE DISTRICT AlTORNEY
 
COUNIY OF NEVADA
 
110 UNION STREET
 
NEVIIOA CITY. CA 95959
 

OFFICE OF THE DlSlRlCT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF ORANGE
 
401 CMC CENTER DR WEST
 
SANTA ANA. CA 92701
 

OFFICE Of tilE DISTR'CJ ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF PLACER
 
10610 JUSTlCE CENT~ DR.STE 240
 
ROSEVILLE. CA 95678
 

OffICe OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF PLUMAS 
520 MAIN STREET'4O.ol 
QUINCY. CA 95971. 

OfFICE OF THE DISIRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNIY 0 FRIVEiSIDE
 
4075 MAlIll ST.
 
RIVERSIDE. CA 92501
 

OFfICE OF THE OIsrRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
 
SOl GSrREET
 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95814
 

OFFICE OF tilE OISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN BENIIO
 
419 4TH sr
 
HOUISTER. CA 9S023
 

OfFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
 
316 MT. VIEW AVE.
 
SAN BERNARDINO. CA 9241.s<m4
 

OFfiCE Of THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
 
330W. BROADWAY. SUITE 1100
 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92101
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
 
8SO SRYANT ST '32'2
 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103
 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN
 
222 E. WEBER AVE'202
 
STOCKTON. CA 95202
 

OFFICE 01' THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNIY Of SAN lUIS OBISPO 
COUNTY GOVERtlMENT CENTER 
'450 
$AN LUIS OBISPO. CA93408 

OFFICE OF IHEDlStRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNlY OF SAN MATEO
 
HALL Of JUSrlCE AND RECORDS
 
ReDWOOD CITY. CA 94063
 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNIY OfSANTA BARBARA
 
1112SANTA BARBARA sr.
 
SANTA BARBARA. CA 93101
 

office OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SANtA CLARA
 
70 W. HEDOING ST.
 
SAN JOSE. CA 95110
 

OfFICE OF IlIE DISTRICT ATTORIIIEY
 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
 
701 OCEAN ST. 11200
 
SAWACRUI.CA95060
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SHASTA 
15'25COURT ST. 
REDDING. CA 9&001 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COuNTY OF SIERRA 
P.O. BOX 457
 
OOWNIEVlUE. CA 95936
 

OFfICE OF .1lfE DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
COUNIY OF SISKIYOU 
P.O. sox 986
 
YREI::A.CA 9~7
 

OFACE Of THE DISTRICI ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of SOlANO
 
6OOUtllONAVE
 
FAJRFIELD. CA 94533
 

OFFICE OF THE DlSTRlCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SONOMA 
&00 AOMINI$TRAIION OR. 11212J 
SANTA ROSA. CA 95~3 

OfAce OF rHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
'100 IST. '200 
MODESTO. CA 95354
 

OFFICE Of THE 0tSTR1CT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of SUTTER
 
1160 CIVIC CENIER BLVD. 'A
 
YUBA CITY, CA 95993
 

OFFICE OFTHE DISTRiCT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF TEHAMA
 
P.O.flOX519
 
REOBLUFF. CA 9UX!f)
 

OFl'lCE OF IHE WIRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF TRINITY
 
P.O.BOx310
 
WEAVERVILLE, CA 9601'3
 

QFfICEOf THE DISIRICI AnORNEY
 
COUNTY Of TULARE
 
COURTHOUSE .224
 
VISAUA. CA 932'11
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AnORNEY
 
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE
 
2 S. GREEN ST.
 
SONORA. CA 95370
 

VENllJRA COUNTY OlSrRIC1 ATIORNEY'S OffiCE
 
BOO SOUTH VICTORIA AVE
 
VENTURA. CA 93009
 

OffiCE Of THE DISTRICT AlTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of YOLO
 
301 SECONO STREET
 
WOODLAND. CA 95695
 

OfACE Of THE DlSlRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF YUM
 
215STHSf.
 
MARYSVlUE. CA 95901
 

AIlNOlD GODiNGER. PRESIDENT
 
GODINGER SILVER ART LTD.
 
6315 TRAffiC AVE
 
RIDGEWOOD. NY 11385
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIt 

I, William Verick., hereby declare: This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day 
notice(s) in which it is al.leged the parties identified in the notices have violated Healtt) and Safety 
COde section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attomey for the 
noticing party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience 
or expertise who has reviewed facts, stUdies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed 
chemical that is the subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those 
consultations, and on all other information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and 
meritorious case for the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the 
private action" means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the 
plaintiffs' case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be 
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. The copy of this Certificate of 
Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual information sufficient to establish the 

. basis for this certificate. including -the information identified in Health and Safety Code section 
25249.7(h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the person(s) consulted with an relied on by the certifier, and (2) 
the facts, studies. or other data reviewed by those p ns. 

Dated: May 13, 2010 1ld-----:l~~::N-'~~a..=....----loL.---"'~ 
William Veric 

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures 
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan 
incorporates the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This 
approval specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65, including that it does not apply to 
the conduct of manufacturers occurring outside the state of California. The approval also provides 
that an employer may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication 
requirements to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject 
to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any 
seHlement, civil complaint, or substantive court orders In this matter must be submitted to the 
Attorney General. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Nicole Frank, declare: 

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424 
First street, Eurek.a, California, 95501. On May 13,201 0, I caused the attached 6O-DAY NOTICE 
LEITER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on 'those public enforcement 
agencies listed on the attached SERVICE UST; in addition on 'the same date and by U.S. Mail I caused 
'the attached 6O-DAY NOTICE LEITER and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent by Certified U.S. 
Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I deposited copies of 
these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the day on which 
the mail is collected. I dec/are under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that 
the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on May 13, 2010, at Eureka. 
California. 

~-----
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ENViR-ONMENTAl. 
i,"'."N GEN1ER 

March 24, 2011 ­

PROPOSmON 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING 
AITENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR 
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000 
P.O. BOX 70550
 
OAKLAND CA 94612-0550
 

Greetings, 

This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation(''Mateel'') giveyou notice thatDanbyProducts, 
~c. and Danby Products Limited (hereinafter "Danby") bas been, is, will be and threatens to be in violation of Cal. 
Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Mateel are private enforcers of Proposition 65, both may be 
cpntacted at the below listed address and telephone number, and I am a responsible individual at both Mateel and this 
office. The above referenced violations occur when California residents -come into contact with the brass valves, 
stopcocks or beer taps ("taps") on beverage dispensers (hereinafter "brass valved beverage dispensers"), and when they 
drink beverages that have flowed through the leaded brass valves, stopcocks or taps that Danby markets. Specific 
examples of the products to which this notiee pertains are: DANBY CHILL 'N TAP KEGERATOR DKCl46SLDB 
SERIAL# 0210100100627UPC CODE: 067638 902038; DKC445 FAUCET ONLY DTF500; DKC CO~LER 
DKC645BLS DTC300 Thougha specific model orUPC number maybe given as anexample, this notice pertains to all 
similar types ofbrass valvedbeverage dispenser products. The valves, stopcocks or taps on1hesebrass valvedbeverage 
dispensers are made from leaded brass, wbich contains lead and lead compounds ("leadj, which are chemicals known 
to cause cancer,birthdefects and otherreproductive harm. Californiaresidentsare exposedto leadwbenevertbeybandle 
the brass valves, stopcocks or taps, such as when serving beverages from these products, when washing them, or when 
drinking beverages that have flowed through the brass valves, stopcocks, or taps. Lead is transferred from the brass to 
peoples' bands and to otherparts oftheir skin. This lead is thenabsoIbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, 
absoIbed through mucous membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directly with 
the lead-contaminated skin, and when lead is tran:sferred from contaminated skin .to cigarettes and food and the 
contaminated cigarettes and food are smokedand/oreaten. Lead also leaches from the brass into the beverages that flow 
through the brass valves,-stopcocks or taps and is then dnmk:These lead exposures thus occur via the dermal absotption, 

- subcutaneous, DIlJCOUS membrane, ingestion and inhalationroutes. Danbydidnot and does notprovide people withdear 
and reasonable warnings before it exposes them to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least March 
24, 2008, and will continue every day until the lead is removed from the-brass valves, stopcocks or taps, or until clear 
and reasonable warnings are given. The above-referenced violations are alleged. for occupational exposures as well as 
for consumerandenvironmentalexposures. We do not, however, allege occupationalexposure violations as to anybrass 
valved.beveragedispensermade outside ofCalifornia, exceptas to workplaces Danbyitselfmaintains inCalifornia.This 
notice does not allege any environmental exposure violations. 

~Wi~~erick~ 
424 First Street, Eureka. CA 95501 .707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax) 
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CERTDnCATEOFMERIT
 

I, William Verick, hereby declare: This Certificate ofMerit accompanies the attached notice(s) of 
violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and SafetY Code 
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the noticing 
party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise 

. who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the 
subject ofthe action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other 
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 
I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information 
provides a credible basis that all elements ofthe plaintiffs' case can be established and the information 
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able'to establish any ofthe affinnative defenses set forth in 
the statute. The copy ofthis Certificate ofMerit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in 
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), Le., (1) the' entityof e person(s) consulted with and 
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or oth 

Dated: March 24,2011 

ata fevi w y those ons. 
\. 

This notice alleges the violation ofProposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures 
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates 
the provisions ofProposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval 
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct 
ofmanufacturers occurring outside the State ofCalifornia. The approval also provides that an employer 
may use the means ofcompliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with 
Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is subject to the supervision ofthe 
California OccuPational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil 
complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Nicole Frank, declare: 

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I urn over eighteen. My business address is 424 
First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On March 24,2011, I caused the attached NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public 
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S. 
Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLAnON and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent 
by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE llST. I 
deposited copies ofthese documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the 
day on which the mail is cOllected. I declare under penalty ofpeIjury under the laws ofthe State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that 
2011, at Eureka, California. 

's declaration was execu on March 24, 

Nicole Frank 



SERVICE LIST
 

PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT 
REPORTING 
ATIENTlON: PROP 65 COORDINATOR 
1515 ClAY STREET. SUITE 2lXXl 
POST OFFICE BOX 70550 
OAKlAND. CA 94612.0550 

OFACE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
cny OF OAKlAND 
505 14TH ST 12TH FLOOR" 
OAKlAND. CA 94612 

OffiCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
CITY HALL ROOM 206 
4C/JVAN NESS 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94102 

OFFICE OF THE OTY ATTORNEY 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
PO BOX 1948 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95812·1948 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY OF SAN JOSE
 
200 EAST SANTA ClARA STREET
 
SAN JOSE. CA 95113
 

OFFICE OF niE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
 
200 No MAIN ST.
 
LOS ANGELES. CA 90012
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER &
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PRorecnoN
 
T200 THIRD AVENUE. SUITE 700
 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92101
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
I22S FALLON STREET ROOM 900 
OAKlAND. CA 94612 

OFACe OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ALPINE 
P.O. BOX 248
 
MARJ:.LEEVILLE. CA 96120
 

OFFIce OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF AMADOR 
70B COURT STREET 
JACKSON. CA 95642 

OFACE OF niE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF BUTTE 
2S COUNTY CENTER DR. 
OROVILLE. CA 95965 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF CAlAVERAS 
GOVERNMENT CENtER 
891 MouNT....N RANCH ROAD 
SAN ANDREAS. CA9S249 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF COLUSA 
547 MARKET STREET 
COLUSA. CA 95932 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
P.O. BOX 670
 
MARTINEZ. CA 94553
 

OFFICE Of tHE DISTRlCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF DB. NORTE 
4SOHST'171 
CRESCENT CITY. CA 95531 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF Et DORADO 
515MAINST. 
PlACERVILlE. CA 95667 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF FRESNO 
2220 TUlARE ST' lOCO 
FRESNO. CA 93nl 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF GlENN 
P.O. BOX 430
 
WILLOWS. CA 95988
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of HUMBOLDT 
8255TH ST. 
EUREI:A. CA 95501 

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL 
COURTHOUSE. FLOOR 2 
939 W. MAIN ST 
EL ceNTRO. CA 92243 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF INYO
 
P.O. DRAWER 0
 
INDEPENDENCE. CA 93526
 

OFFICE OF THE DIS1RICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF KERN
 
1215 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4
 
BAKERSFIElD. CA 93))1
 

OFf1CE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF I;INGS
 
1400 W. lACEY BLVD.
 
HANFORD. CA 9323)
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF LAKE
 
255 N. FORBES Sf '424
 
LAKEPORT. CA 95453
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF LASSEN
 
220 SOUTHlASSEN ST. STE 8
 
SUSANVILLE. CA 96130
 

OFfiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF lOS ANGElES
 
18000 CRIMINAl COURTS
 
BUILDING
 
210 W. TEMPLE ST.
 
lOS ANGElES. CA 90012
 

OfflCE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of MADERA 
'2(fl W. YOSEMITE AVE. 
MADERA. CA 93637 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MARIN " 
HALL Of JUSTICE '183 
SAN RAFAEL. CA 94903 

OFFICE OF THE DIS1R1CT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of MARIPOSA 
P.O. BOX 730 
MARIPOSA. CA 95338 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT AlTOI!NEY 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
PO BOX lOCO 
UKIAH. CA 95482 

OFFice OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MERCED
 
2222MST. 
MERCED. CA 95340 

OFFICE OF lHE DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
COUNTYOFMOOOC 
204 SOUTH COURT STREET 
ALTURAS. CA 96101 

OFFICE OF lHE OIS1RICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONO 
P.O. BOX 617
 
BRIDGEPORT. CA 935' 7
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
240 CHURCH STREET 
P.O. BOX 1131
 
SALINAS. CA 93902
 

COUNTY OF NAPA
 
931 PARKWAY MAil
 
P.O. BOX 720
 
NAP..... CA 94559.0720
 

OffiCE Of THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF NEVADA 
110 UNION STREET 
NEVADA CITY. CA 95959 

OFFIce OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
<\01 CIVIC CENTER DR WEST 
SANTA ANA. CA 92701 

OFFICE OF THe DISTIlICT ATTORNEY 
"COUNTY OF PLACER 
10810 JUSTICE CENTER DR. STE 240 
ROSEVILLE. CA 95678 ." 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF PLUMAS 
520 MAIN STREET '404 
QUINCY. CA 95971 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 
4075 MAIN ST. 
RIVERSIDE. CA 92501 

OFFICE OF lHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
901 GSTREET 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95814 

OFFlCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 
0419 4TH Sf 
HOlliSTER. CA 95023 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
316 MT. VIEW AVE. 
SAN BERNARDINO. CA 92041s-oo<l4 

OFFICE OF THE DIS1RICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
33OW.BROADWAY.SUIT~ 1100 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92101 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
 
850 BRYANT Sf .322
 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103
 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN
 
222 E. WEBER AVE .202
 

"STOCKTON. CA 95202 

OFFICE OF THE OIS'IRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENtER 
U50
 
SAN "lUIS OBISPO. CA 9340B
 

OFFICE OF THE DlSTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN MAlEC 
HALL OF JUSTICE AND RECORDS 
REDWOOD CITY. CA 94063 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
1112 SANTA BARBARA ST. 
SANTA BARBARA. CA 93101 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA ClARA 
70W.HEDDINGST. 
SAN JOSE. CA 95110 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
701 OCEAN ST••200 
SANTA CllUl.CA 95060 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SHASTA 
1525 COURT ST. 
REDDING. CA 96001 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of SIERRA 
P.O.BOX4S7 
DOWNIEVIUE. CA 95936 

OfFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
P.O. BOX 986 
YREKA. CA 96r::fl7 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SOlANO 
600 UNION AVE 
FAIRFIRD. CA 94533 

OFFICe OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SONOMA 
fI:X} ADMINIST!/ATIQN DR. '212J 
SANTA ROSA. CA 95403 

OfFICE OF THE DISTRICT ,o,TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF STANiSlAUS 
1100 IST. '200 
MODESTO. CA 95354 

OFACE OF THE OlSTRICIII.TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SUTTER
 
1160 CIVIC CENTER BLVD. 'A
 
YUBA CITY. CA 95993
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF TEHAMA
 
P.O. BOX 519
 
REDBLUFF. CA 96080
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF 1I1iNITY 
P.O.80X310 
WEllVERVILlE. CA 96093 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TUlARE 
COURTHOUSE '224 
VISALIA. CA 93291 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE 
2 S. GREEN ST. 
SONOR.... CA 95370 

VENTURA COUNTY DISTRICT 
AnORNEY'S OffiCE
 
800 SOUTH VICTORIA AVE
 
VENTURA. CA ~
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YOLO 
301 SECOND STREET 
WOODlAND. CA 95695 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of YUBA 
2155THST. 
MARYSVILLE. CA 95901 

JIM UGHTFOOT. PRESIDENT
 
DANBY PRODUCTS. INC.
 
1BOO PRODUCTION DRIVE
 
PO BOX 669
 
FINDLAY. OH 458040-5445
 

JAMES E. LIGHTFOOT. PRESIDENT 
DANBY PRODUCTS lIMITED 
P.O. BOX 1778
 
GUelPH. ONTARIO
 
CANADA NIH 61.9
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April 7, 2011 

PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING 
ATIENTION: PROP 65 COORDINATOR 
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000 
P.O. BOX 70S50 
OAKLAND CA 94612-0550 

Greetings: 

This office and the Mateel Envifoomental Justice Foun~tiOll ("Mateel") give you notice that the companies 
on fue attachCld service list have been. are and ~ten to be In violation ofCal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. 
Both Ibis office and Mateel are private enfoICel'S ofProposition 65, both may be contacted at the below listed 
address and telephone number, and I am a responsible individual at both Mateel and this office. The above 
referenced violations occur when California residents use or come into contact with the brass valves, taps, faucets 
and ~ks (hereinafter collectively"brass valves") that are made in whole or inpart ofbrass or other metal alloys 
containing lead, which these companies marlcet. These brass valves arc used on beverage servers and dispensers such 
as coffee urns, beer kegs and iced tea and lemonade jaIS (hereinafter "beverage dispensers"). Specific examples of 
the products Co which this notice pertains arc listed on the attached Product List. Wbi.le a specific product description 
or UPC code may be given, this notice pertains not only to the specific models ofthe products listed, but also for all 
units ofallmodels ofdrink dispensers with leaded valves. The brass valves on these bevetage dispensers are made 
from. brass or other leaded copper alloys containing lead, which contain lead and lead compounds ("lead"). Lead and 
lead compounds are chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. California 
residents are exposed to lead whenevcc theyhandle the brass valves, such as when serving beverages from these 
products, when washing them, or when drinking beverages that have flowed through them. Lead is transferred from 
the brass valves to peoples' hands and to other parts of their skin. This lead is then absorbed through the skin, taken 
into cuts and abrasions, aDsoIbed lhrough mucous membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral 
contaCt either directly with the lead-contaminated skin, and when lead is transferred from contaminated skin to 
cigarettes and food and the contamiDated cigarettes and food arc smoked andIor eaten. Lead also leaches from the 
brass valves into the beverages and/or food that are stored in Of. served from these beverage servers and dispensers. 
People then drink this lead-eontaminated food aodIor beverages, causing oral exposure to lead. These lead exposures 
thus occur via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, mucous membrane, ingestion and inhalation routes. The listed 
complUlies did not and do not provide people with clear and reasonable warnings before they expose California 
residents to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least April 7, 2008, and will ~ntinue every day 
until the lead is removed frpm the brass beverage dispensers or until clear and. reasonable warnings are given. These 
violations are alleged for occupational and coDSUlDer product exposures. We do not allege occupational exposure 
violations as to any brass beverage dispensers made outside ofCalifornia, except as to woIkplaces these companies 

-~-~l1:-~~~--~~k~ 

William Verick 

424 First Street, Eureka, CA 95501 • 707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax) 
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SERVICE LIST 

PROPOSITION 6S ENfORCEMENT 
REPORTING 
ATTamON: PROP 65COORDINAlOR 
ISIS CLAY StREET. SUITE 2000 
POST OFfICE BOX 7OSSO 
OAIJ.AND. CA 9.c612-0SS0 

OFF\CfOfTHE CITY ATltlRNEY 
CITY Of OAKLAND 
505 14IH ST 12TH R.OOK 
OAKlAND. CA 94612 

OFFICEOFTHE CllY ATIOIlNEY 
CITY OF SAN FllANCISCO 
CITY HAll ROOM 3)6 
«lOVAN NesS 
SAN fRANCISCO. CA 94102 

OFFICE OF lHE CITY ATJOIlNEY
 
CITY OF SACRAMENTO
 
PO BOX 1948
 
SACRAMfNTO. CA 9$12·1941
 

OFFICE OF ruE CRY ATTORNEY
 
CITY Of SAN JOSE
 
200 EAST SANTA CLARA STR£ET
 
SAN JOS£.CA 9S1I3
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY OF LOS ANGelES
 
200 N. MAItl SI.
 
LOS ANGelES. CA 90012
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONSUMER I.
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 
1200 tHIRD AVENUE. SUTTE 700
 
SAN DlEGO. CA 92101
 

OffiCE OF tHE DISIRICT ATTORi'lEY 
COUNTY Of AlAMEl)A 
1225 FAllON STREET ROOM 900 
OAKlAND. CA 94612 

OfFICE Of THE DISTRICT ATTORi'lEY 
COUl'lTY Of AlffiE 
P.O. BOX 248
 
MARKLEEVIlLE. CA 96120
 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of AMADOR
 
108 COURT STREET
 
JACKSON. CA 95642
 

OFflCE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTO~EY
 
COUNTY OF BUTTE .
 
2S COUNTY CENTER DR.
 
OROVlLE. CA 9$965
 

OFFice OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS
 
GOVERNMENT CENtER
 
891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD
 
SAN ANDREAS. CA9S249
 

OFfICE OF THE DlSTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF COLUSA
 
517 MARICff STREEl
 
COLUSA. CA 9$932
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTO~EY
 

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA
 
P.O.aoX670
 
MARTI'lEZ. CA 94SS3
 

OFFlCEOf THEDISlRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF DEL NORTE
 
4SQHST tl71
 
CRESCENT CITY. CA 9SS31
 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT AtTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF EL DORADO
 
5ISMAINST.
 
PLACERVIUE. CA 95667
 

OFfICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF FRESNO 
2220 tulAllf ST • 1000 
FRESNO. CA 93121 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF GlENN 
P.O.80X430 
WILLOWS. CA 95988 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 
82S 5TH ST. 
BJREI:A. CA 95501 

COUNTY OF IMPERIAl 
COURTHOUSE. R.00Il2 
939W.MAINST 
El CENTRO. CA 92243 

OFfICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF INYO 
P.O. DRAWER 0
 
INDEPENDENCE. CA 93526
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF KERN 
121S TRUXTUN AVe. FLOOR 4 
BAKERSAElO. CA 93:lO1 

OfFICEOf ruE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF KINGS 
1400 W. LACEY 8LVD. 
HAHFORD. CA 93230 

OffICE OF THE DISTRICT AtTORNEY 
COUNTY OF lAKE 
2SS N. FORBES ST '424 
LAKEPORT. CA 95453 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of lASSEN 
220 SOUTH lASSEN ST. STE 8 
SUSAfMLLE. CA 961:30 

OfFICE OF THE DlS1RlCT AtTORNEY 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGelES 
IllOOO CRIMINAL COURTS 
BUILDING 
210 W. TEMPLE ST. 
LOS ANGELES. CA 90012 

OFFICE OF mE DISTRICT AtTORNEY 
COUNTY OFMADEl!A 
209 W. YOSEMItE AVe. 
MADERA. CA 93637 

OffICE Of THE DISTRICT AlTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MARIN 
HAlL Of JUSTICE 1183 
SAN RAFAEL CA 94903 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MARIPOSA 
P.O. aOX730 
MARIPOSA. CA 95338 

OfficeOF THE DIStRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO 
POBOX 1000 
UIOAH. CA 95482 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MERCED 
222Z M 5T. 
MERCED. CA 95340 

OFFICE OF ruE DISTRICT AtTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MOOOC 
:lO4 SOUTH COURT SnlEET 
AlTURAS. CA 96101 

OFFICE OF ruE DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
COUNTY Of MONO 
P.O. BOX 617
 
8R1OGS'ORT. CA 93S11
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
2~0 O1URCH STREEl 
P.O. BOX 1131
 
SAUNAS. CA 93902
 

COUNTY OF NAPA
 
'131 PARKWAY MAll
 
P.0.8OX12O
 
NAPA. CA 94559-0720
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF HEVADA 
110 UNION STREEl 
NEVADA CITY. CA 95959 

OFFICE OF mE DlSTRIO ATTORte' 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
«II CIVIC CtNlBl DR WEST 
SANTA ANA. CA 92101 

OFFICE OF mE DlSnllCT ATlOIlNEY 
COUNTY OF PLACER 
10810 JUSTJCE CENlEl1 DR. sre 240 
ROSEVIllE. CA 95678 

OfFICE OF THE DIStRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF PLUMAS 
S20 MAIN StREET 1404 
QUINCY. CA95971 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDe 
4075 MAIN ST. 
RIVERSIDE. CA 1'2S01 

OfFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY Of SACRAMENTO 
901 G SnlEEl 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95814 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 
4194TH ST 
HClUSTER. CA 9S023 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNIY Of SAN BERNARDINO 
316 MT. VIEW AVE. 
SAN BERNARDINO. CA 9241 Sro:l4 

OfFICE OF THE DIStRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
330 W. BROADWAT. SUITE 1100 
SAN DIEGO. CA 92101 

OFRCE OF THE DIStRICT ATTOIlNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN FRAHOSCO 
8SO BRYANT ST '322 
SAN FRANCISCO.CA 94103 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 
222 E. WEBER AVE ,m 
STOCKTON. CA 9S202 

OfACE Of THE DISllllCT ATTORN~ 

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS 08lSf'O 
COUNTY GOVERNMeNT CENTER 
I4S0 
SAN LUIS OBISPO. CA 930406 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OfSAN MA1EO
 
HAll OF JUSTICE AND RECOllOS
 
REDWOOOCTIY.CA94063
 

OFFICE Of IHE DlSmlCT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
 
'112 SANTA BAReARA ST.
 
SANTA BARBARA.CA 9;\101
 

OffICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTAClARA 
70 W.HHlDlNG ST. 
SAN JOSE. CA 95110 

OffICE OF THE DIStRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
701 OCEAN ST. '200 
SANTA CRUZ, CA9S060 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SHASTA 
1S25 COURT ST. 
REDDING. CA 96001 

OFFICE OF THE DISIRtCT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SIERRA 
p.o. BOX4S7
 
DOWNIEVILLE. CA 9S936
 

OffiCE OF THE OlS1llICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
P.O. BOX 986
 
YREI:A. CA 9f1:H7
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNET 
COUNTY OF soiANO 
600 UNION AVE 
F....RAElO. CA 94533 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AnoRNEY 
COUNTY OF SONOMA 
aD ADMINlSTRAlION OR. '212J 
SANTA ROSA. CA 9S403 

OffICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF STANISlAUS 
1100 I ST. '200 
MODESTO. CA 95354 

OFFICE OF mE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SUTTER 
1160 OVIC CENTER aLVO. 'A 
YUBA CITY. CA 95993 

OFFICE OF THE DlSnllCT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OFTEHAMA
 
P.O. 80X S19
 
REDBLUFf.CA 96080
 

OFflCE Of ruE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF tRINITY
 
P.o.BOX310
 
WEAVEIMUE. CA 96093
 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF tuLARE
 
COURTHOUSE f22~
 
VISAUA. CA 93291
 

OfFICE 01' ruE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TUOLUMNE 
2 S. GllEEN ST. 
SONORA. CA 95370 

VENTURA COUNTY DISnllCT
 
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
 
llOO SOUTH VICTORIA"VE
 
VENTURA, CA 9:lOO9
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRiCt ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YOLO· 
:301 SECOND STREET 
WOODlAND. CA 9569S 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT AtTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YUBA 
215SlHST. 
MARYSVILLE. CA 95901 

JAMES Ii: GROH. PRESIDENT
 
BANNER EQUIPMENT CO.
 
1310 BUNGALOW RD
 
MOllRI$.IL 604SO
 

seUM A BASSOUL. CEO 
lHE MIDDLflIY CORPORATION 
1400 TOASTMASTER OR 
ELGIN. Il 60120 

RODNEYWASSERSTROM. PRESIDENT 
(HE WASSEflSTROM COMPANT 
411 SFRONT ST 
COLUMBus. OH 4321 S 
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PRODUCT LIST 

BANNER EQUIPMENT CO. 
BANNER EQUIPMENT KEG TAP 2013-10 AMERICAN SANKEY ULTRA TAP This 
product description pertains not only to the specific model of the product listed, 
but also for all units of all models of drink dispensers with leaded valves. 

THE MIDDLEBY CORPORATION 
BLOOMFIELD SPIGOT SIS SHANK BLM8800-6; BLOOMFIELD 5 GALLON TEA 
DISPENSER W/SIGHT GLASS UPC CODE: 663118690343; These product 
descriptions pertain not only to the specific models of the products listed, but 
also for all units of all models of drink dispensers with leaded valves. 

THE WASSERSTROM COMPANY 
BLOOMFIELD SPIGOT SIS SHANK BLM8800-6; BLOOMFIELD 5 GALLON TEA 
DISPENSER W/SIGHT GLASS UPC CODE: 663118690343; LELAND C02 PICNIC TAP 
L1PC CODE: 023965 505007 These product descriptions pertain not only to the 
specific models of the products listed, but also for all units of all models of drink 
dispensers with leaded valves. 

,. 
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

1, William Verick, hereby declare: This Certificate ofMerit accompanies the attached notice(s) of 
violation in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code 
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnirigs. I am the attorney for the noticing 
party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise 
who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the 
subject ofthe action. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other 
infonnation in my possession, I l}elieve there is a reasonable arid meritorious case for the private action. 
I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information 
provides a credible basis that all elements ofthe plaintiffs' case can be established and the information 
did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affinnative defenses set forth in 
the statute. The copy ofthis Certificate ofMerit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual 
infonnation sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the infonnation identified in 
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), Le., (1) e identity of the person(s) consulted with and 
relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or 

I • " 

...L.-..3-.::.....::.......:....=~~. ~~=--.....:..::=-

er data~ieWed by ose persons. 

Dated: April 7, 2011 __ 
William Verick 

This notice alleges the violation ofProposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures 
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and-Health. The State Plan incorporates 
the provisions ofProposition 65, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval 
specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply to the conduct 
ofmanufacturers occurring outside the State ofCalifornia. The approval also provides that an employer 
may use the means ofcompliances in the general hazard communication requirements to comply with 
Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcemeIit is subject to the supervision ofthe 
California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil 
complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the Attorney General. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1, Nicole Frank, declare: 

Ifcalled, rcould and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 424 
First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On April 7, 2011, I caused the attached NOTICE OF 
VIOLATION LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public 
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by U.S. 
Mail I caused the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION and PROPOSmON 65: A SUMMARY to be sent 
by Certified u.s. Mail to the.private business entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I 
deposited copies ofthese documents in envelopes. postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the 
day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws ofthe State of 

at Eureka. California. 
California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed 0 pril 7, 2011, 

Nicole Frank 



~. 

ENV1RONMEN1AL 
t A '.,V C E N 1 E r.: 

February 10, 2011 

PROPOsmON 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING 
ATIEN:fION: PROP 6~ COORDINATOR 
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 2000 
P.O. BOX 70550 
OAKLAND CA 94612-0550 

Greetings: 

This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation ("Mateer') give you notice thatWilbur Curtis 
,Co., Inc. has been, is, will be and threatens to be in violation ofCal. Health & Safety COde § 25249.6. Both this 
office and Mateel are private enforcers ofProposition 65, both may be contacted at the below listed address and . 
telePhone number, and I am a responsible individual at both Matee1 and this office. The above referenced violations 
occur when California residents Use or come into contact with the brass valves, taps, faucets and stopcocks . 
(hereinal'ter collectively "brass valVes") that are made in whole or in part ofbrass or other metal alloys containing 
lead, Which Wilbur Curtis Co., Inc. markets. These brass valves are used on beverage servers and dispensers such as 
coffee urns, and iced tea and lemonadejars (hereinafter "beverage dispensers"). Specific examples of .the products 
to which this notice pertains are: CURTIS "GEMINI SATELLITE SERVER sERIAL# 12206162; STAINLESS 
STEEL 3 GALLON TEA DISPENSERTe-3H SERIAL #12191540 UPC cODE: 032405 350015. The"$e product 
descriptions pertain not oniy to the specific models ofthe products listed. but atso for all units of aU models ofdrink 
disp<msers with leaded valves. The brcW valves on these beverage dispensers are made from brass or other leaded 
copper alloys containing lead, which contain lead and lead compounds ("lead"). Lead and lead compounds are 
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. California residents are exposed to lead 
whenever they handle the brass valves, such as when serving beverages·from these products. when washing them, or 
when drinking beverages that have flowed through them. Lead is tranSferred from the brass valves to peoples' bands 
and to other parts of their skin. This lead is then absoIbed through the skin. taken into cuts and abrasions, absorl>ed 
through mucous membranes, and transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directly with the lead.;. 
contaminated skin, and when lead is ~ferred from contaminated skirt to cigarettes and food and the contaminated 
cigarettes and food are smoked and/or eaten. Lead also leaches from the brass valves into the beverages andlorfood 
that are stored in or served from these beverage servers and dispensers. People then drink this leaci-contaminated 
food and/or beverages, causing oral exPosureto lead. These lead exposures thus occur via the dermal absorption, 
subcutaneous, mucous membrane, ingestion and iDhalation routes. Wilbur Curtis Co., Inc. did not and does not 
provide people with clear and reasonable wamiitgs before it exposes them to lead. These violations have occurred 
every day since at least February 10. 2008, and will continue every day until the lead is removed from the brass 
valves or wtil clear and reasonable warnings are given. 

424 First Street, Eureka, CA 95501 • 707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax) 



SERVICE LIST
 

PROPOSITION 6S ENFORaMENT
 
Ra'ORnNG
 
ATIENllON: PROP 6S COORDINATOR'
 
1515 etAYstREET. SlJl1E 2(0)
 
POst OFFICE 80X 70550
 
OAKlAND. CA 9~612.()55()
 

OFFICE OF THE Oty "'TIORNEY
 
criY OF OAnAND
 ms l~tH ST 12tH FLOOR
 
OAKlAND. C'" 9~612
 

OFfICE Of tHE City ...TIORNEY
 
CITY Of SAN FRANCISCO
 
CITY HAlL ROOM 216
 
400 VAN NESS
 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 9~102
 

OFFICEOF THE 0lY ...TIORNEY
 
CITY Of SACRAMENTO '
 
PO 80X 1948
 
SACRAMENTO. C'" 95612·1948
 

OFFICE OF THE CITY "'TIORNEY
 
OTY OF SAN JOSE
 
2lO EAst SANTA ClARA STREET
 
SAN JOSE. CA 95113
 

OFFICE OF tHE CITY "'TIORNEY
 
CITY Of LOS "'NGELES
 
2lO N. MAIN ST.
 
LOS ANGELES. C'" 90012
 

, offiCE OF THE CITY "'TTORNEY 
CITY Of SAN DIEGO CONSUMER & 
ENvIRONMENT"'L PROTECnON 
12J() THIRD "'VENUe. SUITE 700 
SAN DIEGO. C'" 92101 

OFACE OF THtDlSTRICT "'TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF ALAMeD... , •
 
1225 F...LLON STREET ROOM 900 '
 
()A.KlAND. CA 9~612
 

OFACE OF THE OlSTRICT "'TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF ALPINE • .
 
'1'.0. BOX 248
 
MARt<LEEVlUE. CA 96.12>
 

OFFICE OF tHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF AMADOR,
 
708 COURT STREET
 
JAasQN. CA 95642
 

OFfICE OF THE DIstRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNlY OF BUTTE 
2S COUNTY CENTER OR. 
QROVIU.e. CA 95965 

'OffiCE,OFllIE OlSTRICT "'TIORNEY 
COUNTY OF flUM80LDT 
82SSTHSt. 
EU~CA9SSOI 

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
 
COURTHOUSe. FLOOR 2
 
939 W. MAIN st
 
a CENTRO. CA92243
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATIORNEY 
COUNTY Of (NYO 
P.o; DRAWER 0 
INDEPENDENCE. C'" 93526 

0FF1CE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORN~ 
COUNTY OF !(ERN ' 
1215 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4 
BAKERSfiELD. CA 93301 

OFACE OF'THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNlY OF ~NGS 
I~W.lACEY8LVD. 

. HANfORD:CA9323Q 

OffiCE OF lHE DIStRICT ...TIORNEY 
COUNTY OF lAI(f 
2SS tUOR8ES ST • 424 
LAKEPORT. CA 95453 

OFFICE OFTHE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY Of lASSEN 
22l$OUTH lASSEN ST. STE8 
SUSANVlu.E. C'" 961:30 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
 
18000 CRIMINAL COURTS
 
BUILDING
 
210 W. TEMPLE ST.
 
LOS ANGELES, C'" 90012
 

OFFICE OF·THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF MADERA .
 
'JI:H W. YOSEMITE ...VE.
 
MADERA. CA 93637
 

OFFIce OF tHE DISTRICT "'TTORN~ , 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
<101 CIV1C CENTER DR WEST 
SANT... »v.. C'" 92701 

OffiCE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY
 
COUNTY OF PLACER
 
10810 JUSTlCE CENTER DR.stE240
 
ROSEVILLE. CA 95678
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...TIQRNEY
 
COUNTY OF PLUMAS
 
s:2O MAIN STREET'~
 
QUINCY.CA95971·
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...TTOllHEY
 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
 
<1075 MAIN st.
 
RlVERSlDE.CA 925)1
 

OFFICE OF THE DlstRfCT",TTQRNEY
 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 
901GSTREET 
SACAAMENTO.CA95614 

office OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN 8ENIT0 
<419 -4THST 
HOWSTER.CA 95023 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN 6ERN.A.ROlNO 
316,MT. VIEW "'VE. 
SAN BERtlIiRDINO. CA 92415-0004 

OffiCE Of THE DISTRICT ...1tORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 
330 W. 8RO...OW"'Y. SUITE 1100 
SAN DIEG9. C'" 92101 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ...TtORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
850 BRYANT ST '322 
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103 

.OFFICEOF THE OlSTRICT ATIORNEY 
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 

0FF1CE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 222 E. ~ER ...VE,202 
CouNlY OF MARIN STOCI(l()N;CA 9S"102 
HAu. OF JUSTICE 1183 
SAN RAFAa CA 94903 0FF1CE OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 

COUNTY OF SAN W1S OBISPO 
OFRCE OF lHE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 'COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 
COUNlY OF MARlI'OSA U~ 
P.o.BO)(730 SAN WIS 081SPO;CA 93408 
MARlPOS.... CA 95338 

OFfICE OF THE bISTR1CT ATTORNEY 
OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY COUNTY Of SAN MATEO 
COUNlY OF MENOOONO HAU. Of JUSnCE AND RECORDS 

OffiCE OF llIE DISl'RICT "'TIORNEY 
COUNTY OF SONOMA 
lI:1J ADMINlSTRAnoN DR. '212J 
SANT'" ROSA. CA 9S403 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY
 
COUNTY Of stANISlAUS
 
l1CXlI st. '200
 
MODESTO; CA 95354 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SUTTER 
1160 OViC CENTER 8LVD.'''' 
YUBA City. C'" 95993 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF TEHAMA 

, P.0.80X519 
RED8WFF. C'" 96000 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ...TIORNEY 
COUNTY OF TRINITY 
P.O. 80X 3,10
 
WEAVERVIllE. CA 96093
 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ...TIORNEY
 
COUNTY OF lULARE
 
COURtHOUSE '22~
 
V!SAu.... CA 93291
 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY Of tuOLUMNE 
2S. GREEN ST. 
SONOR.... c:.... 95370 

VENTURA COUNTY DISTRICT 
"'TTORNEY'S OFFICE
 
800 soum VICTORI... "'VE
 
VENTURA. CA 9:!1m
 

OFACE OF THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YOLO . 
301 SECOND'STREET 
wooQLAND. CA 95695 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF YUBA 
215 5TH st. 
MARYSVIllE. CA 95901 

ROBERT ACURTIS, GEO 
WILPoUR CURTIS CO. INC. 
6913....CCOST 
MONTEBELlO. CA 90640 

OFFICE OF THE DlSTRICT ...TTORNEY ------Pe1leK;OOO~-----___1REaRWWaoo_ew0€k94063----,-----------------
cOuNlY OF CAlAVERAS 
GOVERNMENT CENTER 
891 MOUNTAIN RANCH ROAD 
SAN ANDREAS. CA95249 

OfFICE Of THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY Of COLUSA 
547 MAR~STREET 
cows.-.; CA 95932 

OFFICEOFTHEOlSTRICT ATTORHE'('i<
COUNlYOfCONTRACOST... ,., . 
P.O. BOX 670 '. ',-

MARlINEL CA 94S53
 

,oFFICE OF THE DIstRICT ATTORHEY ' 
COUNlY Of DEL NORTE '., 
<4~HST .171 
CRESCENT OTY. C'"95531 

OFFICEOF THE,DisTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF EL DORADO 
515MA1N ST. 
PlACERVILLE. CA95667 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...1TORNEY 
COUNTY OF FRESNO 
2Z2l TUlARE ST '1000 
FRESNO. CA93721 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF GlENN 
.1'.0. 80X 430 
WILLOWS. CA 9S9a8 

UKIAH. CA 95482 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...T1ORtlEY 

0FF1CE OF lHE DISTRICT ATTORNEY COUNTY OF}ANT'" BARBARA 
COUNTY OF MERCED 1112 SANT... BARBAR'" ST. 
2222 M ST. . SANT... BAR6ARA. CA 93101 
MERCEO. C!-953~ 

OFFICE Of THE DISTRJ(;l "'TTORNEY 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY COUNTY OF SANT... ClARA 
COUNTY OF MODOC ' 70 w. HEDDING ST. 
204 SOUTH COURT STREET SAN JOSe. CA 95110 
ALTURAS.CA 96101' } ;~:':',"~) '1 . 

" 'OFACEOFlHE DISTRICT ...TTORNEY 
OfFlCE OF THE OlSTRICT "'TTORNEY COUNTY OF SANT... CRUZ 
COUNTY OF MONO 701 OCEAN st.'200 
P.O. BOX 617 SANT"'CRliLCA 95060 
8RIDGEPORT. CA 93517 

, " 
OFFICE OF THE DiSTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNlY OF MONTEREY 
240 CHURCH stREET 
P.O.80X 1131 
SAuNAS. CA 93902 

COUNlY OF NAP'"
 
931 PARKW...YMAU.
 
P.O.80X720
 
NAP.... C'" 94SS9-ono
 

OFFICE OF THE, OlSTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF NEVAD...
 
110UNION stREET
 
NEV...D'" CITY, CA 95959
 

OfflCEOFlHE DISTRICT "'TTORNEY 
COUNtY OF SHASTA 
1525 COURT ST. 
REDDING. CA 96001 

OFfICE OF THE DIstRICT ...TTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SIERRA 
P.O.80X4S7 
DOWNIEVlUE. CA 95936 

OFRCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SISKIYOU 
P.O•.BOX 986 
YREKA, CA 96097 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
COUNTY OF SOLANO 
600 UNION'"VE 
FAIRFIELD. C'"94533 



CE~TIFICA'rE OF MERIT 

. I, William Verick, hereby declare: This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day 
notice(s} in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety 
Code section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the attorney for the 
noticing party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience 
or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed 
chemical that is the subject of the action. Based on the information obtained through those 
consultations, and on all other information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and 
meritorious case for the private action. I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the 
private action" means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the 
'plaintiffs' case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be 

. able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. The COpy of this Certificate of 
Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual information sufficient to establish the 
basis for this certificate, including the information identified in Health and Safety Code section 
25249.7(h)(2), Le., (1) the identity of the person(s) consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) 

Ihe facts. sJudies. or olher dolo reviewed by IhOS~ •U I ",1, . . 
Dated: February 10,2011 ~'\J~
 

WilliamVe'rick .
 

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures 
governed by the California state Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan 
incorporates the provisions of Proposition 95, as approv/ad by Federai OSHA on June 6, 1997. This 
approval'specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not apply tl 
the conduct ofmanufacturers occurring outside the State of California: The. approval also provides 
that an employer may use the means of compliances in the general hazard communication 

.requirements to comply with Proposition ~5. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is sUbje 
to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration. Accordingly, 01 

se:lJlement. civil complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be submitted to the 
Attorney General. 

.CER1'IFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Nicole Frank, declar~: 

If colfed, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address is 42· 
First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On February 10,2011, I caused the attached 6D-OAY NOTIO 
LEiTER, or a·letter'identical jn substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public enforcement 
agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in.addition on the same date and by U.S. Mail I cau 
the attached NOTICE OF YIOLATION and PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent by Certified U.~ 
Mail to the private business entities also ·Iisted on the attached SERVICE LIST. I deposited copies 0' 

these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on the day on whic 
the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca\ifornia 1 
the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on February 10, 2011. a' 
Eureka,'California. 

Nicole Frank 


